
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local business 
participation percentage) 

Procurement 
Method 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

www.ousd.k12.ca .us 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Board of Education 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education ~ 
By: Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer~~ ~ {J {" 
Joe Dominguez, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

October 13, 2016 

Amendment No. 1, Independent Contractor Agreement - Nor-Cal Moving 
Services- Glenview Elementary School New Construction Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent 
Contractor Agreement between the District and Nor-Cal Moving Services, CA., 
for the latter to provide relocation of school classrooms, portables, common 
areas, multi-purpose room, and auditorium to Storage at Nor-Cal's warehouse 
in Hayward, in August 2016, Nor-Cal will send all items form our warehouse to 
Santa Fe School, in conjunction with the Glenview Elementary School New 
Construction Project, in an amount not-to exceed $65,000.00 increasing 
previous contract amount from $45,000.00 to a not to exceed amount of 
$110,000.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force 
and effect. 

To provide all moving equipment needed to complete Glenview Elementary 
School Site relocation to Santa Fe Site. 

0.00% 

Professional Services Agreement - Formal - Advertised RFP / Awarded to entity 
following OUSD competitive solicitation process 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent 
Contractor Agreement between the District and Nor-Cal Moving Services, CA., 
for the latter to provide relocation of school classrooms, portables, common 
areas, multi-purpose room, and auditorium to Storage at Nor-Cal's warehouse 
in Hayward, in August 2016, Nor-Cal will send all items form our warehouse to 
Santa Fe School, in conjunction with the Glenview Elementary School New 
Construction Project, in an amount not-to exceed $65,000.00 increasing 
previous contract amount from $45,000.00 to a not to exceed amount of 
$110,000.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force 
and effect. 

Fund 21 , Measure J 









AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO INDEPENDENT 
CONSUL TANT CONTRACT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Nor-Cal Moving Services. OUSD entered 

into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on June 1, 2016, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows 

1. Services: D The scope of work is unchanged. x The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work. 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services : The scope of the project relocation of Glenview 
Elementa!Y School classrooms, portables, common areas, multi-purpose room and auditorium to Storage at Nor-
Cal's warehouse in Ha~ard. In August 2016, Nor-Cal will send all items to Nor-Cal warehouse to Santa Fe School. 

2. Terms (duration): X The term of the contract is unchanged. 0The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional , and the amended 
expiration date is 

3. Compensation: D The contract price is unchanged. X The contract price has changed . 

If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by 

X Increase of $65,000.00 to original contract amount 

D Decrease of $ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is One hundred ten thousand dollars and no cents ($110,000.00) 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated . 

s. Amendment History: 

X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. D This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 
Amount of 

Increase (Decrease) 

$ 

6. Approval : This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires 
signature by the Board of Education , and the Superintendent as their designee. 

Date 

Date 

Date 

K999069.002 Rev. 8/1/2016 #17 

Print Name, Title 

!PO No. 

FACILITIE'.:: MGMT 
25AIJG' 16AM 10: 25 











1.._CORD® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 
DATE (MM/DDIYYYY) 

10/2/20 15 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATIER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(sl. 

PRODUCER <-V~ "''- P;:i1 ,1;:i Mm;cetti NAME: 
Capacity Coverage Company P,t)~NJ0 Evt1,?n1-RR1-2nnn I FAX 

IAJC Nol: 
One International Blvd . 

~t1D~~ss:nmnsr.P.tti = 3 rd Floor ·-r<>n<> _com 

Mahwah NJ 07 495 INSURER(Sl AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURER A :V;:inlinP.r lns1ir;:inr.P. r- ,v 0 117? 
INSURED 19889 INSURERS : 

Nor-Cal Moving Services dba Allied International INSURERC : 

San Francisco.Nor-Cal Records Management Inc INSURER D : 
3129 Corporate Place 

INSURER E: Hayward CA 94545 
INSURER F : 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2134813311 REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR COND ITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THI S 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN , THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSION S AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
TYPE OF INSURANCE 

IAUUL ISUB~ ri2M'6~ POLICY EXP 
LIMITS LTR INSR WVD POLICY NUMBER I (MM/DD/YYYYl 

A GENERAL LIABILITY y y AVG000002602 10/1/2015 10/1/2016 EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000 
~ 

~~~~~iJ?E:~~;;!~nce\ X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY $100,000 
~ D CLAIMS-MADE ~ OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) $10,000 
X contractual PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $1,000,000 
~ 

~ 
GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000 

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $2,000,000 

lxl POLICY n ~N?-i n LOC $ 

A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY y MCA384740004 10/1/2015 10/1/2016 (E';;';~•id~~t?'NGLt LIMI $1 000 000 
~ 

X ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 
~ -ALL OWNED SCHEDULED X BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ 
~ AUTOS ~ AUTOS 
X X NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE $ 
~ 

HIRED AUTOS 
~ AUTOS /Per accident\ 

$ 

A X UMBRELLA LIAB H OCCUR y U MV384 7 40004 10/1/2015 10/1/2016 EACH OCCURRENCE $3,000,000 
~ 

EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $3,000,000 

orn Ix I RETENTION$ 10,ooo $ 

A WORKERS COMPENSATION y AVW384 7 40204 10/1/2015 10/1/2016 X I T~JT~J,¥:s I !OJ~-
AND EMPLOYERS" LIABILITY Y / N 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE EJ E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000.000 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N N / A 
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000 
If yes, descnbe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $1 ,000,000 

A Cargo Liability CGV384740004 10/1/2015 10/1/2016 any one veh $2 ,000,000 
any one ace $2,000,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101 , Additional Remarl<s Schedule, if more space is required) 

Re Evidence of Insurance. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

Nor-Cal Moving Services dba Allied International ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

San Francisco ,Nor-Cal Records Management Inc 
3129 Corporate Place AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 
Hayward CA 94545 

/.! (J JI---
I 

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION . All rights reserved. 
ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 






















































